

Listed on:06.09.2013

Court No. 7

Item No. 30

SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 15854 OF 2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

G. Balachandran

...Petitioner

Versus

C.S. Ramachandran Nair & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12th August, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice. Mr. T.G.N.Nair, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and waives further notice.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 26.08.2011 to all 8 Respondents by registered A.D. Post. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 4 to 7 and 8 are represented by Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Advocate, Mr. Jogy Scaria and A.K. Sharma, Advocates respectively and counsel for all Respondents have also filed their counter affidavit (copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 19th November, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Parties through their ld. Advocates are present.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 7 already filed on record.

Respondent No.8 as per record is duly served through postal acknowledgment placed on record but neither he nor anybody on his behalf has put in appearance or taken any necessary steps before the Court.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with the office report.

Dated this the 25th day of June, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR